
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
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RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2335 
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MICROPLASTICS IN RIVER GANGA 
 

2335        SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether any recent study has shown that the river Ganga is highly polluted with microplastics; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the effects of the presence of microplastics in river Ganga on its marine life; 

(d) whether Government is planning to adopt any measures to address these issues; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 
 

 

(a) & (b)  M/s Toxics Link, a NGO has conducted a study titled ”Quantitative analysis of Microplastics 

along River Ganga”. NGO has claimed high concentration of Microplastic at Ganga stretches in Varanasi, 

Kanpur and Haridwar. Brief observations of the study are annexed at Annexure-I. 

 

(c)  No such study has been conducted on Ganga River. 

 

(d) & (e)  National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) is already undertaking various measures to 

address these issues:- 

 

(i) As on 30th June, 2021, a total of 346 projects have been sanctioned under Namami Gange 

Programme for various activities such as sewerage infrastructure, ghats & crematoria, river front 

development, river surface cleaning, institutional development, biodiversity conservation, 

afforestation and rural sanitation. 158 projects have been completed and balance projects are at 

various stages of execution and tendering. 158 Sewerage infrastructure projects have been taken 

up for creation of total STP capacity of 4949 MLD and laying of around 5213.76 Km sewerage 

network. As on date, 70  sewerage projects have been completed resulting in creation of 1081.84 

MLD of STP capacity and laying of 3764 Km sewage network. 
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(ii) Over the years and with consistent persuasion with State government, about 722 drains out of 751 

drains out falling into Ganga have been provided with wire net mesh/ trash rack at their mouths 

(or 1 km from their outfall) to arrest the direct outfall of solid waste into river. Solid waste which 

gets collected is transported to sanitary land fill site and thus prevented from being washed into 

the river. This has impacted in less solid waste floating in river Ganga. 

 

(iii) Ghat cleaning activities have been undertaken under Namami Gange Programme at 84 ghats in 

Varanasi, 20 in Kanpur, 19 in Bithoor, 27 in Mathura-Vrindavan, 72 in Haridwar, 21 in Prayagraj. 

Improving sanitation at ghats, stopping solid waste from entering river, surface water cleaning 

and improving process capacity in ULBs have helped. Around 4507 Ganga Grams have been 

declared as ODF. 

 

(iv) As per the guidelines of SBM (G) II priority is being given to villages on the banks of Ganga and 

others water bodies- State will ensure that village situated on the Banks of Ganga are prioritized 

for implementation of Solid Waste Management interventions. The next priority will be given to 

the village on the banks of other prominent water bodies (rivers, lakes, coastal areas, etc). 

 

(v) To make the Ganga Banks Plastic Free, a circular has been issued in five Ganga main stem States. 

 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2335 

to be answered on the 09.08.2021 regarding “MICROPLASTICS IN RIVER GANGA”. 
 

 

Brief Observation on study report conducted by M/s. Toxics Link on “Quantitative 

Analysis of Micro plastic along Ganga” 

1.  The above cited study has taken account of various study report by Indian Authors as well as 

foreign authors.  However, it is observed that many of these report are not temporally 

coherent with current study work. For e.g. It has been mentioned that as per (Das 2011; 

Dwivedi et al., 2018), untreated municipal and industrial discharges make approximately 

75% of the pollution load of the Ganga. It is observed that even in Dwivedi et al, 2018, 

reference of study of Das, 2011 has been taken. Thus for reference of a study based in 2011, 

data must have been of 2011 or before 2011.  

2.  Besides large number of Intervention at government and non-governmental level during 

2011-2018 has led to reduction in ingress of both untreated domestic and industrial effluent 

and solid waste into ocean and water bodies. The study fails to take into account various 

improvement made in due course of time. Since, Projects for Pollution abatement, Ghat 

development, CETPs etc have been undertaken, which are at various stages of 

implementation besides completion. 

3.   Author has selectively used statement from reference studies. At one incident, it has been 

shown that an important point source for MPs pollution is the discharge from wastewater 

treatment plants (WWTPs) (Boucher et al., 2019). However, it is fails to mention that same 

study (Boucher et al 2019) talks about STP’s removals efficiency of 98.2 to 99.4 % of 

Microplastic and only specify release of minor 1-2 Mps/M3 into river from STPs.  

 

4.  It is observed that study has concluded that even cleanest stretches of river has Microplastics. 

For e.g. K2 (upstream of Dohri ghat) in Kanpur has showed the highest abundance of 

Microplastics i.e. 1.56 MPs /m3, among the five sampling sites in Kanpur even after being 

less polluted which has been supposed to be likely due to the sewage and/or industrial 

effluents coming from the city of Kanpur. 

5.  There is a contradiction in report itself regarding estimation of pollution in Ganges. 

According to the study, at one instance, the Ganga is the second largest contributing 

catchment with an annual discharge of 0.12 (range 0.10–0.17) million tonnes of plastic waste. 

But in another section, it also claims that about 315 tonnes of plastic waste is generated every 

year. 

6.  Except for further research regarding micro plastic and its effect on human health, most of the 

recommendations are basically pollution abatement measures, which are already being 

undertaken by Government. Hon’ble high court and NGT are also monitoring various 

framework regarding plastic pollution aspects such as banning single use plastic, polluter pay 

principal etc. 

***** 

 

 


